This document is an integral part of the following Operating Instructions:
Safety Instructions
Products Solutions ServicesXA00129D/06/EN/15.20
71488175
2020-08-01
Proline Prosonic Flow 93
NEPSI: Zone 1, Zone 21
• BA00070D, Proline Prosonic Flow 93 HART

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system. It can be read
on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Electronics (Pos. no. 2 in type code)
Approval (Pos. no. 13 in type code)
P R O S O N I C   F L O W 9 3 * * * – * * * * * * * * * * * *
Pos. no.:
1 Instrument Family
2 Electronics
3 Sensor
4…5 Mounting Type
6 Hyphen
7 Flow Sensor
8 Sensor Holder
9 Installation Set
10 Sensor Cable
11 Cable Entry Sensor
12 Additional Test, Certificate
13 Approval
14 Housing
15 Cable Entry
16 Power Supply; Display
17 Adjustment; Software Feature
18 Output, Input
* Transmitter Electronics/housing
3 Prosonic Flow 93 • Transmitter electronics in: [Ex ia] IIC/IIB
• Ex d housing in Ex d IIC or Ex d e IIC
* Output, Input Housing/Version Approval
Explosion Protection NEPSI
K F, G, S, T
(Ex ia)
Transmitter
(Connection compartment Ex d)
Ex d [ia Gb] [ia Ga] IIC T6 Gb
Ex tD [iaD 21] [iaD 20] A21 IP67 T85°C
Sensor Ex ib IIC T1~T6 Gb
Ex ibD 21 T*
A, B, C, D, H, J, K, L,
M, P, V, W, 2, 4, 6
(not Ex ia)
Transmitter
(Connection compartment Ex d)
Ex d [ia] IIC T6 Gb
Ex tD [iaD 21] A21 IP67 T85°C
Sensor Ex ib IIC T1~T6 Gb
Ex ibD 21 T*
Proline Prosonic Flow 93 XA00129D
Endress+Hauser 5
Output, Input (Pos. no. 18 in type code)
! Note!
A detailed explanation of these values, regarding the available outputs and inputs, as well as a descrip-
tion of the associated terminal assignments and connection data: → 10 onwards.
Temperature table
(remote version)
Prosonic Flow**PA*-1/2*****K/S*****
The minimum medium temperature is –40 °C.
Prosonic Flow**PA*-A/B*****K/S***** and
Sound velocity measuring sensors DDU18-A***
The minimum medium temperature is –40 °C.
Prosonic Flow**PA*-E/F*****K/S***** and
Sound velocity measuring sensors DDU18-B***
The minimum medium temperature is 0 °C.
Wall thickness measuring sensor DDU19-A***
The minimum medium temperature is –20 °C.
S F, G, S, T
(Ex ia)
Transmitter
(Connection compartment Ex e)
Ex d e [ia Gb][ia Ga] IIC T6 Gb
Ex tD [iaD 21][iaD 20] A21 IP67 T85°C
Sensor Ex ib IIC T1~T6 Gb
Ex ibD 21 T*
A, B, C, D, H, J, K, L,
M, P, V, W, 2, 4, 6
(not Ex ia)
Transmitter
(Connection compartment Ex e)
Ex d e [ia] IIC T6 Gb
Ex tD [iaD 21] A21 IP67 T85°C
Sensor Ex ib IIC T1~T6 Gb
Ex ibD 21 T*
* Type of protection
A, B, C, D, H, J, K, L, M, P, V, W, 2, 4, 6 non-intrinsically safe outputs and inputs
F, G, S, T Ex ia
at Ta = 60 °C Max. medium temperature [°C] in
T6
85 °C
T5
100 °C
T4
135 °C
T3
200 °C
T2
300 °C
T1
450 °C
Sensor**PA*-1*****K/S***** TPE-V cables 80 95 100 100 100 100
Sensor**PA*-2*****K/S***** TPE-V cables 80 95 130 150 150 150
at Ta = 60 °C Max. medium temperature [°C] in
T6
85 °C
T5
100 °C
T4
135 °C
T3
200 °C
T2
300 °C
T1
450 °C
Sensors**PA*-A/B*****K/S***** PVC cables 80 80 80 80 80 80
Sensors DDU18-A*** PVC cables 80 80 80 80 80 80
at Ta = 60 °C Max. medium temperature [°C] in
T6
85 °C
T5
100 °C